RESOLUTION #18-16:

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION OF THE VILLAGE OF PINEHURST EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION (ETJ)

THAT WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute (NCGS) 160A-30 authorizes North Carolina municipalities to extend their extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ); and

WHEREAS, the Village has annexation agreements in effect with neighboring municipalities of Carthage, Foxfire, and Southern Pines that delineate areas of potential future expansion that are likely to be developed at urban and suburban densities; and

WHEREAS, the Village's latest official population estimate from the North Carolina Office of State Budget and Management is 16,452 as of July 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, NCGS 160A-30 authorizes the Village to extend its extraterritorial jurisdiction up to two miles based on this population estimate with the approval of the Moore County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the area requested for extraterritorial jurisdiction expansion is within the area designated in the Village of Pinehurst 2010 Long-Range Comprehensive Plan as an area of potential expansion; and

WHEREAS, the 1985 Village of Pinehurst Official Zoning Map included a portion of the expansion area requested located north of Highway NC211 in the Village's extraterritorial jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council has deemed it to be in the best interest of the Village of Pinehurst to extend its extraterritorial jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Pinehurst, North Carolina, in the regular meeting assembled this 24th day of July, 2018, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Village Council hereby requests the Moore County Board of Commissioners to authorize the extension of the Village of Pinehurst extraterritorial jurisdiction as shown on the map in Attachment A, dated July 24, 2018.

SECTION 2. The Mayor or her designee is authorized to submit an Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) Expansion Application to the Moore County Board of Commissioners.

THIS RESOLUTION is passed and adopted this 24th day of July, 2018.



VILLAGE OF PINEHURST VILLAGE COUNCIL

Jurillo Ву:_∕/∕ Aur Nancy Roy Fiorillo, Mayor

Approved as to Forth:

Michael J. Newman, Village Attorney

Attest:

Lauren M. Craig, Village Clerk

